* The % holdings in these companies were not in the Top 5 Holdings.

Sensitivity analysis: Cash

Basis:
% Change Return of

Index
Adjusted Closing

Value - Rand
Difference -

Rand

2% 10.03%  169 052 281   3 072 842
1% 9.03%  167 515 859   1 536 420
0% 8.03%  165 979 439   -

(1%) 7.03%  164 443 019   (1 536 420)
(2%) 6.03%  162 906 597   (3 072 842)

2023 2022

The sensitivity analysis determines different levels of the
closing market value as compared to the actual closing
market value based on different levels of interest (see
adjacent table). i.e. +1% suggests the closing market value
could have been R167 515 859 if the interest had been
higher by 1% during 2023 as compared to the actual
interest rate. A one percent increase or decrease in the
interest at the reporting date would have increased or
decreased cash by R1 536 420 (2022 R1 706 398).

Page 64

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2023

21 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

21.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

21.1.4 Market risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis: Bonds

Basis:
% Change Return of

Index
Adjusted Closing

Value - Rand
Difference -

Rand

2% 11.70%  128 118 054   2 293 967
1% 10.70%  126 971 070   1 146 983
0% 9.70%  125 824 087   -

(1%) 8.70%  124 677 104   (1 146 983)
(2%) 7.70%  123 530 120   (2 293 967)

Sensitivity analysis: Equity

Basis:
% Change Return of

Index
Adjusted Closing

Value - Rand
Difference -

Rand

4% 13.25%  365 775 186   12 919 212
2% 11.25%  359 315 580   6 459 606
0% 9.25%  352 855 974   -

(2%) 7.25%  346 396 368   (6 459 606)
(4%) 5.25%  339 936 762   (12 919 212)

The change will have an impact on the revaluation reserve.

The benchmarks used are the following:
- Cash (STeFI Composite Index)
- Bonds (All Bond Index)
- Equity (All Share Index)

Aa.za: Issuers or issues rated Aa demonstrate very strong creditworthiness relative to other domestic issuers.

The sensitivity analysis determines different levels of the
closing market value as compared to the actual closing
market value based on different levels of investment
performance (see table below). i.e. +1% suggests the
closing market value could have been R126 971 070 if the
investment performance had been higher by 1% during